Annuitant Mortality Table

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 2.21%.  Lower discount rates produce a higher

Total OPEB Liability and higher discount rates produce a lower Total OPEB Liability.  The table below shows the

sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

(1.21%) Rate (2.21%) (3.21%)

Total OPEB Liability 1,058,239$   906,437$   783,344$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0 0 0

Net OPEB Liability 1,058,239$   906,437$   783,344$

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

A 1% decrease in the discount rate increases the Net OPEB Liability by approximately 16.7%.  A 1% increase in

the discount rate decreases the Net OPEB Liability by approximately 13.6%.

Changes in the healthcare trend rate affect the measurement of the Total OPEB Liability.  Lower healthcare trend

rates produce a lower Total OPEB Liability and higher healthcare trend rates produce a lower Total OPEB

Liability.  The table below shows the sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to the healthcare trend rate:

TOWN OF MOUNT DESERT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

 54

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

F. Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)-AOS #91-Mount Desert-Maine Education Association Benefits Trust

(MEABT) (continued)

1% Healthcare Cost 1%

Decrease Trend Rates Increase

Total OPEB Liability 776,315$   906,437$   1,068,458$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0 0 0

Net OPEB Liability 776,315$   906,437$   1,068,458$

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

A 1% decrease in the healthcare trend rates decreases the Net OPEB Liability by approximately 14.4%.  A 1%

increase in the healthcare trend rate increases the Net OPEB Liability by approximately 17.9%.

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Net OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Total OPEB Liability Liability Net Position Liability

Service cost 7,035$   7,035$

Interest 32,227$   32,227$

Changes of benefits (50,029)$   (50,029)$

Differences between expected and actual experience (26,065)$   (26,065)$

Changes of assumptions 50,683$   50,683$

Contributions - employer 40,750$   (40,750)$

Contributions - member -$

Net investment income -$

Benefit payments (41,959)$   (40,750)$   (1,209)$

Administrative expense -$   -$

Net change in total OPEB liability (28,108)$   -$   (28,108)$

Net OPEB liability beginning 934,545$   -$   934,545$

Net OPEB liability ending 906,437$   -$   906,437$

Increase/(Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, Mount Desert School Department recognized OPEB expense of $(5,578).  At

June 30, 2021, Mount Desert School Department reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

TOWN OF MOUNT DESERT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

 55

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

F. Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)-AOS #91-Mount Desert-Maine Education Association Benefits Trust